STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION

Occupational and Professional Licensing Division

RE: Licensing of Conveyor and Crane Services Dated: 02/01/2012

Any person that offers Conveyor and Crane installation, maintenance, repair or alteration services shall be licensed for
such work within the meaning of Chapter 393, of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-334 and Section 20-330.
Penalties for violations under Section 20-341.

A major purpose of licensing is to protect public health, safety, and welfare by preventing unqualified people from
practicing a given profession or occupation and further protecting the unqualified person from self-injury. Licensing is also
a formal and legal means of defining a profession, and it provides a way to include in practice those who meet
predetermined standards necessary for protecting the public. Licensed practitioners receive on the job training and
related instructions pertaining to codes and standards required while performing such work.

Limited conveyor contractor's license (R-7). The holder of this license may perform only work limited to installation,
maintenance, alteration or repair of equipment, apparatus or machines used to convey materials. Such conveyors shall
be permanently or temporarily placed and of a fixed nature. The holder of this license may not perform work on any
freight elevator.

Limited conveyor journeyperson’s license (R-8). The holder of this license may perform work on equipment, apparatus or
machines used to convey materials only while in the employ of a contractor licensed for such work.

Limited hoist, cranes and lifts contractor's license (R-9). The holder of this license may perform only work limited to
installation, maintenance, alteration or repair of equipment, apparatus or machines used to hoist or lift materials. Such
hoists, lifts or cranes, including, but not limited to, monorails, under hung cranes, overhead hoists, top running single
girder cranes with under hung hoists and double girder cranes with top running hoists shall be permanently or temporarily
placed and of a fixed nature. The holder of this license may not perform work on any freight elevator. This license does
not apply to a crane as defined in section 29-221 of the Connecticut General Statutes and regulated by the examining
board for crane operators.

Limited hoist, cranes and lifts journeyperson’s license (R-10). The holder of this license may perform work on equipment,
apparatus or machines used to hoist or lift materials only while in the employ of a contractor licensed for such work.

Employees of such licensed contractors are required under Section 20-334, C.G.S. to be licensed as Journeypersons; or
be registered as an electrical apprentice working with a properly licensed person, not exceeding one apprentice to each
licensed person on such site.

The limited Elevator type licenses R-7, R-8 and the R-9, R-10 may perform electrical work within or on such equipment or
machine that is incidentally, directly and immediately appropriate to the performance of his or her trade where such work
commences at an outlet receptacle or connection previously installed by a person holding the proper license (Licensed
Electrical Contractor). Any such work within or on such equipment or machine, must be performed in compliance with all
applicable code and standards.

Any questions or concerns pertaining to licensing requirements should be directed to the following:
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